

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CENTER FOR POPULAR DEMOCRACY
ACTION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 19 Civ. 10917 (AKH)

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMPEL EXPEDITED
PRODUCITON OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2737/2777
Fax: (212) 637-2702
E-mail: lucas.issacharoff@usdoj.gov
emily.bretz@usdoj.gov

LUCAS ISSACHAROFF
EMILY BRETZ
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Preliminary Statement1
- II. Background.....2
 - A. Factual Background2
 - B. Procedural Background.....5
- III. Argument7
 - A. The Government Anticipates Moving to Dismiss with a High Probability of Success....7
 - 1. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Relief Under the APA7
 - 2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred on Additional Grounds 11
 - B. Expedited Production of the Administrative Record Is Not Justified.....13
 - C. Assembling the Administrative Record Would Be Highly Burdensome..... 15
- IV. Conclusion16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	12
<i>First City Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. v. Simmons</i> , 878 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1989)	13
<i>In re United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017)	13
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	9, 10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Bureau of the Census</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D. Md. 2019)	6, 12
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Bureau of the Census</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 406 (D. Md. 2019)	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Bureau of the Census</i> , No. 19-1863, --- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 6903962 (4th Cir. Dec. 19, 2019)	7, 9
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	12
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	8, 10, 11
<i>Notaro v. Koch</i> , 95 F.R.D. 403 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	13
<i>Pac. Shores Subdivision Cal. Water District v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 448 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)	15
<i>Special Situations Cayman Fund, L.P. v. Dot Com Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 03-CV-0811E(F), 2003 WL 23350128 n.7 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2003)	13
<i>Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prods.</i> , 60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995)	14
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	12
<i>Wylar-Wittenberg v. MetLife Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 2d 235 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702	8
5 U.S.C. § 706	5, 6
5 U.S.C. §§ 500 <i>et seq.</i>	1
13 U.S.C. § 141(b)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1404	13
